financial statements in conformity with IFRS. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

In particular, information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty and critical judgments in

applying accounting policies are described in the following notes:

 Note 3 – accounting for construction contracts;

 Note 3 – useful lives of property, plant and equipment;

 Note 3 – useful lives of intangible assets;

 Note 3 – impairment of assets;

 Note 15 – provision for obsolete inventory;

 Note 23 – provision for warranties and onerous contracts;

 Note 31 – tax matters;

 Note 31 – contract related penalties.

Prior year reclassifications

Certain comparative information, presented in the consolidated financial statements for the year

ended 31 December 2007, has been reclassified. Reclassifications were based upon management’s

decision to enhance disclosure of the Group’s results of operations through better presentation of

certain types of income and expenses on the face of the consolidated income statement.

The effect of reclassifications is presented below:

Before

reclassification

After

reclassification  Difference

Administrative expenses 131,925  125,184  (6,741)

Other operating expenses 20,969  23,095  2,126

Financial expenses 42,425  47,040  4,615

   -

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and

entities controlled by the Company and its subsidiaries. Control is achieved where the Company has

the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its

activities.

The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated

income statement from the effective date of acquisition or up to the effective date of disposal, as